CITY HALL, June 29, 1903. 
JAMES W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR—Pursuant to section I® of the Charter request is herewith made to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment for an issue of Corporate Stock in the 
amount of fifty-two thousand dollars ($52,000) for the purpose of completing the con-
struction of the Criminal Court building. 

Yours respectfully, 
JACOB A. CANTOR, President. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding fifty-two 
thousand dollars ($52,000), for the purpose of completing the construction of the 
Criminal Court building, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New

[...]

(other than the fees of expert witnesses), as confirmed by the Court in the proceed-
ing for the acquisition of lands on Avenue K, East Thirty-eighth and East Thirty-
ninth streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn. as a school site; requisition for said sum 
of fifteen thousand one hundred and thirty-nine dollars and thirteen cents ($15,139.13) 
being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 
13, 1903. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

482 50 
2,005 00 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment, the sum of two hundred and ninety-three thousand seven hundred and seventy-
eight dollars and forty cents ($293,778.4o) be and the same is hereby appropriated 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stuck, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to 
sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is 
hereby made; said sum to be applied in payment of the awards (and interest thereon),

[...]

costs, charges and expenses (other than the fees of expert witnesses), as confirmed 
by the Court in the proceeding for the acquisition of lands on Mott and Elizabeth 
streets, in the Borough of Manhattan, as a school site; requisition for said sum of two 
hundred and ninety-three thousand seven hundred and seventy-eight dollars and forty 
cents ($293,778.40) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 
13, 1903. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary Board of Education. 

To the Board of Education: 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the following communica-

[...]

price agreed upon between the owners of said property and the Comptroller of The 
City of New York is $2,700. 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment, the sum of two thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the 
Comptroller, pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, application for 
the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to be applied to the purchase, as a site

[...]

ough of Brooklyn, and known and designated on a certain map of land on file in the 
office of the Register of Kings County, New York, and entitled "Partition Map of 
property situate in the Eighteenth Ward of the City of Brooklyn belonging to the 
heirs of Susanna Stone, deceased," as and by the number one hundred and thirty-
three (133), in Block D, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northwesterly line of Suydam street, where it is 
intersected by the northeasterly line of the land of Public School 123 distant one 
hundred and seventy-five (175) feet northeasterly from the northeasterly line of 
Irving avenue, and running thence northwesterly along the said northeasterly line of 
the land of Public School 123 one hundred (too) feet to the southeasterly line of said 

4F 

On One Hundred and Twenty-seventh and One Hundred and Twenty-

[...]

ough of Brooklyn, and known and designated on a certain map of land on file in the 
office of the Register of Kings County, New York, and entitled "Partition Map of 
property situate in the Eighteenth Ward of the City of Brooklyn, belonging to the 
heirs of Susanna Stone, deceased," as and by the number one hundred and thirty-
three (133), in Block D, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northwesterly line of Suydam street where it is 
intersected by the northeasterly line of the land of Public School 123, distant one 
hundred and seventy-five (175) feet northeasterly from the northeasterly line of 
Irving avenue, and running thence northwesterly along,the said northeasterly line 
of the land of Public School 123 one hundred (too) feet to the southeasterly line of 
said lands of Public School 123;